

Kamal Chand Vs. State of HP & others

CWP No.3841 of 2019

23.03.2023 Present: Mr. Rajeshwar Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr.Y.W. Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents.

The petitioner has to justify the maintainability of the petition upon the fact that at the time of filing of the petition, the petitioner was aged about 60 years and the cause of action is related to the year 2003.

Reply on behalf of the respondents-State is stated to have been filed, however, the same is not on record. Registry is directed to trace the same and place it on record.

Rejoinder, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on **27.04.2023**.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

March 23, 2023
(VH)